market interest rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Company’s
debt obligations with floating interest rates.

The Company’s main interest rate risk arises from long-term borrowings with variable rates, which expose the Company to
interest rate risk.

Increase or decrease Effect on profit
in basis points before tax

31-Mar-18

INR +50  (7.44)

INR -50  7.44

31-Mar-17

INR +50  (7.82)

INR -50  7.82

The assumed movement in basis points for the interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on the currently observable market
environment, showing a significantly higher volatility than in prior years.

ii) Foreign currency risk
Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of changes in
exchange rates. Foreign currency risk senstivity is the impact on the Company’s profit before tax is due to changes in the fair
value of monetary assets and liabilities. The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in
USD and EURO exchange rates, with all other variables held constant.

Particulars Financial Year Changes in Effect on profit
USD rate before tax

Advance from Customer 31-Mar-18 +5%  (36.69)
-5%  36.69

Advance from Customer 31-Mar-17 +5%  (43.34)
-5%  43.34

B. Credit risk
Credit risk is the risk that counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in finance loss to the Company. Credit risk
arise from Cash and cash equivalents, deposit with banks, trade receivables and other financial assets measure at amortised cost.
The Company continuously monitors defaults of customers and other counterparties and incorporate this information into its credit
risk control.

i) Trade receivables
Customer credit risk is managed by each business unit subject to the Company’s established policy, procedures and control
relating to customer credit risk management. Credit quality of a customer is assessed based on an extensive credit rating.

[…]

market interest rates. The Group exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the debt obligations
with floating interest rates. However the risk is very low due to negligible borrowings by the Group.The Group main interest rate
risk arises from long-term borrowings with variable rates, which expose the Group to interest rate risk.

Increase or decrease Effect on profit
in basis points before tax

31-Mar-18

INR +50  (243.89)

INR -50  243.89

31-Mar-17

INR +50  (220.04)

INR -50  220.04

The assumed movement in basis points for the interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on the currently observable market
environment, showing a significantly higher volatility than in prior years.

ii) Foreign currency risk
Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of changes in
exchange rates. Foreign currency risk senstivity is the impact on the Group’s profit before tax is due to changes in the fair value
of monetary assets and liabilities. The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD,
EURO, GBP, HKD and BDT exchange rates, with all other variables held constant.

Changes in Effect on profit
USD rate before tax

31-Mar-18 +10%  522.32

-10%  (522.32)

31-Mar-17 +10%  1,286.56

-10%  (1,286.56)

B. Credit risk
Credit risk is the risk that counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in finance loss to the Group. Credit risk
arise from Cash and cash equivalents, deposit with banks, trade receivables and other financial assets measure at amortised cost.
The Group continuously monitors defaults of customers and other counterparties and incorporate this information into its credit risk
control.

The Group also limits its exposure to credit risk by dealing only with counterparties that has a good credit rating and management
does not expect counter party to fail to meet its obligations. In addition, in some areas companies also take credit risk insurance to